

**Royal Sundaram General Insurance Co. Ltd. Vs.  
Ajay Kumar & Ors.**

**CMP(M) No. 790/2025**

07.05.2026 Present: Mr. Virender Sharma, Advocate, for the applicant/appellant.

Mr. Bhupinder Thakur and Mr. Prashant Manhans, Advocates, for respondent No. 1.

**CMP No. 8473/2026**

The present application under Order 5 Rules 17 & 20, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed for effecting service of respondents No. 2 & 3 by substituted means. It has been mentioned in the application that many attempts have been made for the service of respondents No. 2 & 3, however, they could not be served through ordinary process and it appears that they are intentionally and deliberately keeping out of the way for the purpose of avoiding service.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and respondents No. 2 & 3 are ordered to be served through publication in the daily newspaper "Times of India", having circulation in the area, on filing the process fee and depositing publication charges within a period of three weeks and thereafter the case be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) on

....2....

**01.06.2026**, for further orders with respect to the service of respondents No. 2 & 3 through publication.

The application stands disposed of.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**7<sup>th</sup> May, 2026**  
(raman)